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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF NEVADA 

 
UNITED HEALTHCARE INSURANCE 
COMPANY, a Connecticut corporation; 
UNITED HEALTHCARE SERVICES, 
INC., d/b/a UNITEDHEALTHCARE, a 
Minnesota corporation; UMR, INC., d/b/a 
UNITED MEDICAL RESOURCES, a 
Delaware corporation; SIERRA HEALTH 
AND LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, 
INC., a Nevada corporation; and HEALTH 
PLAN OF NEVADA, INC., a Nevada 
corporation, 

Appellants, 
 

vs. 
 
FREMONT EMERGENCY SERVICES 
(MANDAVIA), LTD., a Nevada 
professional corporation; TEAM 
PHYSICIANS OF NEVADA-
MANDAVIA, P.C., a Nevada professional 
corporation; CRUM STEFANKO AND 
JONES, LTD., d/b/a RUBY CREST 
EMERGENCY MEDICINE, a Nevada 
professional corporation, 

Respondents. 
 

Supreme Court No.  85525 
 

Combined with 
 
Supreme Court No.  85656 
 
District Court Case No.    
A-19-792978-B 
 
 
NOTICE OF FILING PRO HAC 
VICE ORDERS 
  
 

 

Pursuant to NRAP 46(a)(3), Respondents hereby file a copy of the District 

Court’s Orders permitting the following attorneys to appear Pro hac vice in this 

matter: 

/ / / 

/ / / 

Electronically Filed
Aug 28 2023 11:26 AM
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Docket 85525   Document 2023-27975
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A. Justin C. Fineberg, attached as Exhibit 1; and 

B. Jonathan E. Siegelaub, attached as Exhibit 2. 

DATED this 28th day of August, 2023. 

BAILEYKENNEDY 
 
By:  /s/ Dennis L. Kennedy  

DENNIS L. KENNEDY 
TAYLER D. BINGHAM 
 
IN ASSOCIATION WITH: 
JANE LANGDELL ROBINSON (pro hac vice) 
JOHN ZAVITSANOS (pro hac vice) 
JOSEPH Y. AHMAD (pro hac vice) 
AHMAD, ZAVITSANOS & MENSING, PLLC 
1221 McKinney Street, Suite 2500 
Houston, Texas 77010 
 
JUSTIN C. FINEBERG (pro hac vice) 
JONATHAN E. SIEGELAUB (pro hac vice) 
LASH & GOLDBERG LLP 
2500 Weston Road, Ste. 220 
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 

 
Attorneys for Respondents 
FREMONT EMERGENCY SERVICES (MANDAVIA), 
LTD.; TEAM PHYSICIANS OF NEVADA-
MANDAVIA, P.C.; and CRUM STEFANKO AND 
JONES, LTD., d/b/a RUBY CREST EMERGENCY 
MEDICINE 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that I am an employee of BAILEYKENNEDY and that on the 28th 

day of August, 2023, service of the foregoing was made by mandatory electronic 

service through the Nevada Supreme Court’s electronic filing system and/or by 

depositing a true and correct copy in the U.S. Mail, first class postage prepaid, and 

addressed to the following at their last known address: 

D. LEE ROBERTS, JR. 
COLBY L. BALKENBUSH 
BRITTANY M. LLEWELLYN 
PHILLIP N. SMITH, JR. 
MARJAN HAJIMIRZAEE 
WEINBERG, WHEELER, 
HUDGINS, GUNN & DIAL, 
LLC 
6385 S. Rainbow Boulevard 
Suite 400 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89118 

Email: lroberts@wwhgd.com 
cbalkenbush@wwhgd.com 
bllewellyn@wwhgd.com 
psmithjr@wwhgd.com 
mhajimirzaee@wwhgd.com 

 
Attorneys for Appellants/Petitioners 

PAT LUNDVALL 
KRISTEN T. GALLAGHER 
AMANDA M. PERACH 
McDONALD CARANO LLP 
2300 W. Sahara Ave. Suite 1200 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102 

Email: plundvall@mcdonaldcarano.com 
kgallagher@mcdonaldcarano.com 
aperach@mcdonaldcarano.com 

 
Attorneys for Respondents (Case No. 
85525/Real Parties in Interest (Case No. 
85656) 
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DANIEL F. POLSENBERG 
JOEL D. HENRIOD 
ABRAHAM G. SMITH 
LEWIS ROCA 
ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE 
LLP 
3993 Howard Hughes Pkwy.  
Suite 600 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169 
 
IN ASSOCIATION WITH: 

Email: dpolsenberg@lewisroca.com 
jhenriod@lewisroca.com 
asmith@lewisroca.com 

 
Attorneys for Appellants/Petitioners 
 

JONATHAN HACKER 
K. LEE BLALACK, II 
JEFFREY E. GORDON 
KEVIN D. FEDER 
JASON YAN 
O’MELVENY & MYERS LLP 
1625 Eye Street NW 
Washington, DC 20006 

Email: jhacker@omm.com 
lblalack@omm.com 
jgordon@omm.com 
kfeder@omm.com 
jyan@omm.com   

 
Attorneys for Appellants/Petitioners 

DIMITRI D. PORTNOI 
JASON A. ORR 
ADAM G. LEVINE 
HANNAH DUNHAM 
NADIA L. FARJOOD 
O’MELVENY & MYERS LLP 
400 South Hope Street, 18th Floor 
Los Angeles, California 90071 

Email: dportnoi@omm.com 
jorr@omm.com 
alevine@omm.com 
hdunham@omm.com 
nfarjood@omm.com   

 
Attorneys for Appellants/Petitioners 

PAUL J. WOOTEN 
PHILIP E. LEGENDY 
O’MELVENY & MYERS LLP 
Times Square Tower 
Seven Times Square 
New York, New York 10036 

Email: pwooten@omm.com 
plegendy@omm.com 

 
Attorneys for Appellants/Petitioners 
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CONSTANCE L. AKRIDGE 
SYDNEY R. GAMBEE 
HOLLAND & HART LLP 
9555 Hillwood Drive 
Second Floor 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89134 

Email: clakridge@hollandhart.com 
 
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae (Case No. 
85656) 

RICHARD I. DREITZER 
FENNEMORE CRAIG, PC 
9275 W. Russell Road 
Suite 240 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89148 

Email: rdreitzer@fennemorelaw.com 
 

 
Attorneys for Real Parties in Interest 
(Case No. 85656) 

 
 
 

   /s/ Karen Rodman    
Employee of BAILEYKENNEDY 



EXHIBIT 1 
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ORDR 
Pat Lundvall (NSBN 3761) 
Kristen T. Gallagher (NSBN 9561)  
Amanda M. Perach (NSBN 12399) 
McDONALD CARANO LLP 
2300 West Sahara Avenue, Suite 1200 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102 
Telephone: (702) 873-4100 
plundvall@mcdonaldcarano.com  
kgallagher@mcdonaldcarano.com   
aperach@mcdonaldcarano.com   
 
 
Justin C. Fineberg (pro hac vice forthcoming) 
Martin B. Goldberg (pro hac vice forthcoming) 
Rachel H. LeBlanc (pro hac vice forthcoming) 
Jonathan E. Feuer (pro hac vice forthcoming) 
Lash & Goldberg LLP 
Weston Corporate Centre I 
2500 Weston Road  Suite 220 
Fort Lauderdale, Florida  33331 
Phone: (954) 384-2500 
Fax: (954) 384-2510 
jfineberg@lashgoldberg.com 
mgoldberg@lashgoldberg.com 
rleblanc@lashgoldberg.com 
jfeuer@lashgoldberg.com 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 
 

DISTRICT COURT 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 
 
 

FREMONT EMERGENCY SERVICES 
(MANDAVIA), LTD., a Nevada professional 
corporation; TEAM PHYSICIANS OF 
NEVADA-MANDAVIA, P.C., a Nevada 
professional corporation; CRUM, 
STEFANKO AND JONES, LTD. dba RUBY 
CREST EMERGENCY MEDICINE, a 
Nevada professional corporation, 
 
                             Plaintiffs, 
 
vs. 
 
UNITEDHEALTH GROUP, INC., a Delaware 
corporation; UNITED HEALTHCARE 
INSURANCE COMPANY, a Connecticut 
corporation; UNITED HEALTH CARE 
SERVICES INC., dba 
UNITEDHEALTHCARE, a Minnesota 
corporation; UMR, INC., dba UNITED 

Case No.:   A-19-792978-B 
Dept. No.:  XXVII 
 

 
 

ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO 
ASSOCIATE COUNSEL JUSTIN C. 
FINEBERG ON ORDER SHORTENING 
TIME 
 
 
 

Electronically Filed
03/18/2021 8:05 PM
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MEDICAL RESOURCES, a Delaware 
corporation; OXFORD HEALTH PLANS, 
INC., a Delaware corporation; SIERRA 
HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 
COMPANY, INC., a Nevada corporation; 
SIERRA HEALTH-CARE OPTIONS, INC., a 
Nevada corporation; HEALTH PLAN OF 
NEVADA, INC., a Nevada corporation; 
DOES 1-10; ROE ENTITIES 11-20, 
 
   Defendants. 
 

Justin C. Fineberg filed his Motion to Associate Counsel under Nevada Supreme 

Court Rule 42, together with a Verified Application for Association of counsel, Certificate of 

Good Standing from Florida and the State Bar of Nevada’s Statement Pursuant to Supreme 

Court Rule 42(3)(b).  The Motion was served on all appearing parties, and no objections 

were filed.  Good cause appearing,  

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Motion is granted and Justin C. Fineberg is 

hereby admitted to practice in this Court for the purpose of this matter only. 

 DATED this ____ day of March, 2021. 

 

______________________________ 
DISTRICT COURT JUDGE 

Respectfully submitted by: 

McDONALD CARANO LLP 

By: /s/ Pat Lundvall    
Pat Lundvall (NSBN 3761) 
Kristen T. Gallagher (NSBN 9561)  
Amanda M. Perach (NSBN 12399) 
2300 West Sahara Avenue, Suite 1200 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102 
plundvall@mcdonaldcarano.com  
kgallagher@mcdonaldcarano.com   
aperach@mcdonaldcarano.com   
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
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CSERV

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASE NO: A-19-792978-BFremont Emergency Services 
(Mandavia) Ltd, Plaintiff(s)

vs.

United Healthcare Insurance 
Company, Defendant(s)

DEPT. NO.  Department 27

AUTOMATED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This automated certificate of service was generated by the Eighth Judicial District 
Court. The foregoing Order was served via the court’s electronic eFile system to all 
recipients registered for e-Service on the above entitled case as listed below:

Service Date: 3/18/2021

Audra Bonney abonney@wwhgd.com

Cindy Bowman cbowman@wwhgd.com

D. Lee Roberts lroberts@wwhgd.com

Raiza Anne Torrenueva rtorrenueva@wwhgd.com

Colby Balkenbush cbalkenbush@wwhgd.com

Brittany Llewellyn bllewellyn@wwhgd.com

Pat Lundvall plundvall@mcdonaldcarano.com

Kristen Gallagher kgallagher@mcdonaldcarano.com

Amanda Perach aperach@mcdonaldcarano.com

Beau Nelson bnelson@mcdonaldcarano.com
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Marianne Carter mcarter@mcdonaldcarano.com

Karen Surowiec ksurowiec@mcdonaldcarano.com

Phillip Smith, Jr. psmithjr@wwhgd.com

Flor Gonzalez-Pacheco FGonzalez-Pacheco@wwhgd.com

Kimberly Kirn kkirn@mcdonaldcarano.com

Natasha Fedder nfedder@omm.com

Kelly Gaez kgaez@wwhgd.com

Marjan Hajimirzaee mhajimirzaee@wwhgd.com

Maxine Rosenberg Mrosenberg@wwhgd.com

Mara Satterthwaite msatterthwaite@jamsadr.com
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ORDR 
Pat Lundvall (NSBN 3761) 
Kristen T. Gallagher (NSBN 9561)  
Amanda M. Perach (NSBN 12399) 
McDONALD CARANO LLP 
2300 West Sahara Avenue, Suite 1200 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102 
Telephone: (702) 873-4100 
plundvall@mcdonaldcarano.com  
kgallagher@mcdonaldcarano.com   
aperach@mcdonaldcarano.com   
 

 
Matthew Lavin (admitted pro hac vice) 
Aaron R. Modiano (pro hac vice 
forthcoming) 
Napoli Shkolnik PLLC 
1750 Tysons Boulevard, Suite 1500 
McLean, Virginia 22102 
Telephone: (212) 379-1000  
MLavin@Napolilaw.com 
AModiano@Napolilaw.com 
 
 

 
Justin C. Fineberg (admitted pro hac vice) 
Martin B. Goldberg (admitted pro hac vice)  
Rachel H. LeBlanc (admitted pro hac vice) 
Jonathan E. Feuer (admitted pro hac vice) 
Jonathan E. Siegelaub (pro hac vice forthcoming) 
Lash & Goldberg LLP 
Weston Corporate Centre I 
2500 Weston Road  Suite 220 
Fort Lauderdale, Florida  33331 
Phone: (954) 384-2500 
jfineberg@lashgoldberg.com 
mgoldberg@lashgoldberg.com 
rleblanc@lashgoldberg.com 
jfeuer@lashgoldberg.com 
jsiegelaub@lashgoldberg.com 
 

 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 
 

DISTRICT COURT 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 
 
 

FREMONT EMERGENCY SERVICES 
(MANDAVIA), LTD., a Nevada professional 
corporation; TEAM PHYSICIANS OF 
NEVADA-MANDAVIA, P.C., a Nevada 
professional corporation; CRUM, 
STEFANKO AND JONES, LTD. dba RUBY 
CREST EMERGENCY MEDICINE, a 
Nevada professional corporation, 
 
                             Plaintiffs, 
 
vs. 
 
UNITEDHEALTH GROUP, INC., a Delaware 
corporation; UNITED HEALTHCARE 
INSURANCE COMPANY, a Connecticut 
corporation; UNITED HEALTH CARE 
SERVICES INC., dba 
UNITEDHEALTHCARE, a Minnesota 

Case No.:   A-19-792978-B 
Dept. No.:  XXVII 
 

 
 

ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO 
ASSOCIATE COUNSEL JONATHAN E. 
SIEGELAUB ON ORDER SHORTENING 
TIME 
 
 
 

Electronically Filed
04/13/2021 9:12 AM



 

Page 2 of 2 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

corporation; UMR, INC., dba UNITED 
MEDICAL RESOURCES, a Delaware 
corporation; OXFORD HEALTH PLANS, 
INC., a Delaware corporation; SIERRA 
HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 
COMPANY, INC., a Nevada corporation; 
SIERRA HEALTH-CARE OPTIONS, INC., a 
Nevada corporation; HEALTH PLAN OF 
NEVADA, INC., a Nevada corporation; 
DOES 1-10; ROE ENTITIES 11-20, 
 
   Defendants. 
 

Jonathan E. Siegelaub filed his Motion to Associate Counsel under Nevada Supreme 

Court Rule 42, together with a Verified Application for Association of counsel, Certificate of 

Good Standing from Florida and the State Bar of Nevada’s Statement Pursuant to Supreme 

Court Rule 42(3)(b).  The Motion was served on all appearing parties, and no objections 

were filed.  Good cause appearing,  

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Motion is granted and Jonathan E. Siegelaub is 

hereby admitted to practice in this Court for the purpose of this matter only. 

 DATED this ____ day of _____________, 2021. 

 

______________________________ 
DISTRICT COURT JUDGE 

Respectfully submitted by: 

McDONALD CARANO LLP 

By: /s/ Pat Lundvall    
Pat Lundvall (NSBN 3761) 
Kristen T. Gallagher (NSBN 9561)  
Amanda M. Perach (NSBN 12399) 
2300 West Sahara Avenue, Suite 1200 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102 
plundvall@mcdonaldcarano.com  
kgallagher@mcdonaldcarano.com   
aperach@mcdonaldcarano.com   
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
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CSERV

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASE NO: A-19-792978-BFremont Emergency Services 
(Mandavia) Ltd, Plaintiff(s)

vs.

United Healthcare Insurance 
Company, Defendant(s)

DEPT. NO.  Department 27

AUTOMATED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This automated certificate of service was generated by the Eighth Judicial District 
Court. The foregoing Order was served via the court’s electronic eFile system to all 
recipients registered for e-Service on the above entitled case as listed below:

Service Date: 4/13/2021

Audra Bonney abonney@wwhgd.com

Cindy Bowman cbowman@wwhgd.com

D. Lee Roberts lroberts@wwhgd.com

Raiza Anne Torrenueva rtorrenueva@wwhgd.com

Colby Balkenbush cbalkenbush@wwhgd.com

Brittany Llewellyn bllewellyn@wwhgd.com

Pat Lundvall plundvall@mcdonaldcarano.com

Kristen Gallagher kgallagher@mcdonaldcarano.com

Amanda Perach aperach@mcdonaldcarano.com

Beau Nelson bnelson@mcdonaldcarano.com
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Marianne Carter mcarter@mcdonaldcarano.com

Karen Surowiec ksurowiec@mcdonaldcarano.com

Phillip Smith, Jr. psmithjr@wwhgd.com

Flor Gonzalez-Pacheco FGonzalez-Pacheco@wwhgd.com

Kelly Gaez kgaez@wwhgd.com

Kimberly Kirn kkirn@mcdonaldcarano.com

Marjan Hajimirzaee mhajimirzaee@wwhgd.com

Natasha Fedder nfedder@omm.com

Maxine Rosenberg Mrosenberg@wwhgd.com

Mara Satterthwaite msatterthwaite@jamsadr.com

Justin Fineberg jfineberg@lashgoldberg.com

Yvette Yzquierdo yyzquierdo@lashgoldberg.com

Virginia Boies vboies@lashgoldberg.com

Martin Goldberg mgoldberg@lashgoldberg.com

Rachel LeBlanc rleblanc@lashgoldberg.com

Jonathan Feuer jfeuer@lashgoldberg.com

Matthew Lavin MLavin@Napolilaw.com

Jason Orr jorr@omm.com

Adam Levine alevine@omm.com

Jeff Gordon jgordon@omm.com

Hannah Dunham hdunham@omm.com

Paul Wooten pwooten@omm.com

Dimitri Portnoi dportnoi@omm.com
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Lee Blalack lblalack@omm.com


